

No. 08-322

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN J. WARD
RYAN P. BATES
JAMES E. ZUCKER
PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION
YETTER, WARDEN & COLEMAN, L.L.P.
221 West Sixth Street, Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150

Attorneys for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved...	1
Statement of the Case	1
1. The VRA and the 2006 Reenactment of §5....	3
2. Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One.....	8
3. The District Seeks Bailout or a Declaration Regarding §5’s Constitutionality.....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument	14
I. THE BAILOUT PROVISION SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO PERMIT THE DISTRICT TO MAKE USE OF IT	14
A. Bailout Was Intended to Be a Functional Mechanism That Incentivized Compliance and Limited §5’s Coverage to Problem Areas	14
B. The Statutory Text Accords with Congress’s Purpose, Making Bailout Available to “Political Subdivisions” in Covered States	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Interpreting §4(a) to Include All Political Subdivisions in Covered States Mitigates §5’s Constitutional Infirmity	23
II. THE 2006 ENACTMENT OF §5 EXCEEDED CONGRESS’S ENFORCEMENT POWERS	27
A. The Court Has Articulated a Consistent Standard for Whether Prophylactic Remedies Validly Enforce the Reconstruction Amendments	27
1. The Court’s Standard Evaluates Whether Measures Properly Enforce Substantive Guarantees	28
2. <i>Katzenbach, Boerne</i> , and Other Cases Articulate a Consistent Standard That Applies to §5	32
3. The Court Continues to Require a Demonstrated Fit Between Remedy and Substantive Right	35
B. Section 5 Is Not a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Enforcement Powers	37
1. Section 5 Is Not Tailored to Remedy a Demonstrable Record of Contemporary “Ingenious Defiance” in Covered Jurisdictions	37
2. Section 5 Is Not Tailored to an Existing Pattern of Discrimination.....	42
3. Section 5 Is Not Geographically Tailored	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Congress Placed No Meaningful Time Limit on §5	61
5. Section 5 Is Not Meaningfully Lim- ited in Scope	62
Conclusion.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	5, 39, 41
<i>Bennett v. Brown County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> , 272 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1954)	16
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (CA10 1998).....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	31, 38
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	55
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	21, 35, 61
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Dillard v. Town of North Johns</i> , 717 F.Supp. 1471 (MD Ala. 1989).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Dougherty County, Ga. Board of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	16, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Board</i> <i>v. Coll. Sav. Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	30, 41, 57, 64
<i>Freeman v. Pitts,</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	49
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft,</i> 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	56
<i>Georgia v. United States,</i> 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge,</i> 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	28
<i>Guinn v. United States,</i> 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	38
<i>Harris v. Siegelman,</i> 695 F.Supp. 517 (MD Ala. 1988).....	47
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell,</i> 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	61
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	28, 32
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents,</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	28, 29, 64
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 648 F.Supp. 596 (WD Tex. 1986)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	47, 49, 56
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	17
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	39
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	38
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	22
<i>Nev. Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	31, 35, 36, 41
<i>Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F.Supp. 1245 (ND Miss. 1987).....	44
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	29, 30
<i>Pegram v. City of Newport News</i> , No. 4:94cv79 (ED Va. Nov. 4, 1994).....	47, 48
<i>Political Civil Voters Org. v. City of Terrell</i> , 565 F.Supp. 338 (ND Tex. 1983).....	47
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	22
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1970 (2008).....	41, 43
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	49
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	49
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	31
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	35, 36, 41
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	23
<i>United States v. Board of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 268 (DSC 2003).....	47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	23, 41, 49, 57
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F.Supp. 1245 (SD Tex. 1978).....	45
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (CA5 1980).....	18
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F.Supp. 1317 (ND Tex. 1990).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	17, 22
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917).....	61
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	44

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1973	3, 20, 38
42 U.S.C. §1973(a)	20
42 U.S.C. §1973a	20, 38
42 U.S.C. §1973a(a) (1970 ed., Supp. V).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973a(b) (1970 ed., Supp. V).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973a(c) (1970 ed., Supp. V)	20
42 U.S.C. §1973b (Supp. 4 v.2 1965-1969)	4
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)	8
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a) (Supp. 4 v.2 1965-1969).....	14
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a) (1970).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a) (1976).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(1).....	10, 16, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(1)(D).....	24
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(8).....	8, 58
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(8) (1988)	5
42 U.S.C. §1973b(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> (<i>b</i>) (Supp. 4 v.2 1965-1969).....	14
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> (<i>b</i>) (1976).....	5, 57
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> (<i>b</i>) (1988).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> (<i>d</i>).....	46
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> (<i>f</i>)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>b</i> (<i>f</i>)(4).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>c</i>	1
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>c</i> (Supp. 4 v.2 1965-1969).....	3
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>c</i> (<i>a</i>).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>f</i> (<i>a</i>)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>f</i> (<i>a</i>)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>h</i>	38
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>i</i>	38
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>k</i> (<i>c</i>).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>l</i> (<i>c</i>)(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>aa</i>	59
42 U.S.C. §1982.....	32
42 U.S.C. §2000 <i>e</i> -2(<i>a</i>).....	29
42 U.S.C. §2000 <i>e</i> -5(<i>f</i>).....	29
Tex. Const., Art. XVI, §59(<i>a</i>).....	16, 26
Tex. Const., Art. XVI, §59(<i>b</i>).....	16, 26
Tex. Elec. Code §41.005.....	17
Tex. Water Code Ch. 54.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Water Code §54.011	16
Tex. Water Code §54.012	26
Tex. Water Code §54.013(a).....	26
Tex. Water Code §54.239	8
Tex. Water Code §54.0161	26
Tex. Water Code §54.5161	26
U.S. Const., Amdt. 13, §2	28
U.S. Const., Amdt. 14, §5	28
U.S. Const., Amdt. 15, §1	37
U.S. Const., Amdt. 15, §2	28, 33
Va. Code §15.2-1500(A).....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

152 Cong. Rec. H5180 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	7, 59
152 Cong. Rec. S7980 (daily ed. July 20, 2006).....	7, 50, 51, 52
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	6, 15, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 97-414 (1982)	21
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	6, 15
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act— History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)	54, 55, 56
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006)	29
Bickel, The Voting Rights Cases, 1966 Sup. Ct. Rev. 79	34, 39
Black’s Law Dictionary 1159 (6th ed. 1991)	16
The Eagles, Hotel California (Asylum Records 1976)	25
Ensuring the Right of College Students to Vote: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. of H. Admin., 110th Cong. (2008)	46
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006: Hearing on H.R. 9 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)	6, 7
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, §2, 120 Stat. 577	37, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hasen, Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L. J. 177 (2005).....	63
Hearings on S. 407 <i>et al.</i> Before the Subcomm. on Const. Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1975).....	3, 48
Hebert, An Assessment of the Bailout Provisions of the Voting Rights Act, in Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006 (Henderson ed. 2007).....	25, 26
An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....	48, 52
Pitts, Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: A Once and Future Remedy?, 81 Denv. U. L. Rev. 225 (2003)	49, 59
Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions, http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/covered.php#note1	6, 25
Thernstrom, Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess, 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2007)	43
A. Thernstrom, Whose Votes Count?: Affirmative Action and Minority Voting Rights (1987).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....	7, 50
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975: Partial List of Determinations, 40 Fed. Reg. 43750 (1975).....	16
Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)	7
N. Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language 396 (1860).....	29
Williamson, The 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act, 62 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1984).....	6, 15, 25
J. Worcester, Dictionary of the English Language 484 (1860).....	29
